

Durham York Energy Centre Throughput Increase

(From 140,000 to 160,000 tonnes per year)



Notice of Completion

Works Department December 20, 2021 Public Notice

The Regional Municipality of Durham and The Regional Municipality of York have completed an Environmental Screening Process in accordance with the Waste Management Projects Regulation (Ontario Regulation 101/07) of the *Environmental Assessment Act* to amend the Environmental Compliance Approval for the Durham York Energy Centre (DYEC), located at 1835 Energy Drive, Courtice, Ontario. The Regions will submit an Environmental Screening Report to the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks on December 20, 2021 for review and approval.

The Environmental Screening Report has been prepared to increase the annual processing capacity at the DYEC from 140,000 tonnes per year to 160,000



tonnes per year. This additional capacity is needed to accommodate population growth within the two Regions, allow the DYEC to operate more efficiently and produce more energy. This increase in capacity will not require any modifications to existing infrastructure.

The Screening process involved identifying and applying criteria for potential environmental effects, public/external agency consultation and the development of measures to mitigate any identified environmental effects. The proposed capacity increase is not expected to have any significant net effects on the environment. The results of the study were documented in an Environmental Screening Report, available for a 60-calendar day review period from December 20, 2021 to February 18, 2022. The report is available for public review at durhamyorkwaste.ca. If you are unable to access the digital copy of the report posted on this website or require an alternative format, please contact 1-800-667-5671.

If you have concerns or comments, please contact The Regional Municipality of Durham (contact details below) to discuss. If concerns regarding this project cannot be resolved in discussion with The Regional Municipality of Durham or The Regional Municipality of York, a person or party may request that the Minister of the Environment, Conservation and Parks make an order for the project to comply with Part II of the Environmental Assessment Act (referred to as a Part II Order), which would elevate the project to an Individual Environmental Assessment. Requests for a Part II Order must be submitted in writing to the Minister of the Environment at the address listed below no later than 60-calendar days from the date of this Notice (December 20, 2021). As of July 1, 2018, a Part II Order

Request Form must be used to request a Part II Order. The Part II Order Request Form is available online at forms.ssb.gov.on.ca.

Please submit the completed form to each of the following three individuals.

If no Part II Order requests are received by 4:30 p.m. on February 18, 2022, The Regional Municipality of Durham and The Regional Municipality of York intend to proceed with the process as scheduled.

The Honourable David Piccini,
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks
College Park, 5th Floor, 777 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M7A 2J3
minister.mecp@ontario.ca

Director, Environmental Assessment and Permissions Branch Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 135 St. Clair Avenue West, 1st Floor Toronto, ON M4V 1P5 mecppermissions@ontario.ca

Andrew Evans, M.A.Sc, P.Eng Project Manager, DYEC Regional Municipality of Durham 605 Rossland Road, East Whitby, ON L1N 6A3 info@durhamyorkwaste.ca 905-404-0888 ext. 4130

All personal information included in a submission - such as name, address, telephone number and property location - is collected, maintained, and disclosed by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks for the purpose of transparency and consultation. The information is collected under the authority of the Environmental Assessment Act or is collected and maintained for the purpose of creating a record that is available to the general public as described in s.37 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA). Personal information you submit will become part of a public record that is available to the general public unless you request that your personal information remain confidential. For more information, please contact the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Park's Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator at (416) 327-1434.